
MITSUBISHI 
=~I~ffl ~ ~ /~B~i.J 9 D ?' 
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog 

Model LU2-4400-BOB 
LU2-4410-B1T 
LU2-4410-B1T-CS 
LU2-4420-BOB 
LU2-4430-B1 T 

§ ·h IX INDEX Page 

OJ * f ;f $ * Body & it's accessories · .. · · ....... · ·· · ......... · .... · .... · · · · ....... · .... · · .... · .... · ....... . 

~ J: * ~ B1i ~ $ * Thread tension regulator mechanism ·· ··· ·· · ............................... ······ ..... ·.. 3 

IT] J: ~ -ti ,. Upper shaft mechanism ... · ...... · .............. · ................ ·· .. · · ·· .. · ......... ·.. ...... 5 

rn J: $ J: T ~ f J -ti tlt Walking foot motion mechanism .... .... ...... ...... .. .. ...... .. .. ...... ...... .... ...... ... 7 

rm ¥13 ;{_ . V ~· J: Lf -ti tlt Presser foot mechanism .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 7 

[]] it ~ ;R ff fl tlt Needle bar & Thread take-up lever mechanism .................................... · 9 

[ZJ it ~ }iti ti fl tM Needle bar rocking motion mechanism .................... · ............................ · 9 

[]] *l § 1.JO j1f. fl tM Stitch regulator mechanism · .... · .... · ......... · · .... · ......... · · · .. · .... · .... · ...... · ... · ... 11 

[ill T ~ ~ f J fl tM Lower shaft & Feed rocking motion mechanism ...................................... 13 

[Q 1J -:r A fl tl i:::i Hook saddle mechanism ..................................................................... 15 

[]] * t;1] f J m tfil m Knife mechanism (I) ............................................................................ 17 

[j] * t;1] f J fl tl an Knife mechanism an ............................................................................ 19 

[j] -9 ·:; 'f-J'\. ·:;? . ~te~.fitl Touch back & Detector mechanism ...................................................... · 21 

G] ~ ~IE -ti ,. Oil lubrication mechanism .................................................................... 23 

lffi ii ~ c 
llll 

Accessories ....................................................................................... 25 

[§ If :> $ c ~ llll Gauge parts list .. · · · · · · · · .... · ...... · · · .. · ...... · · · .... · · .... · · · · · · .. · .. · .. · · · .. · ........ · .... · .. 27 

p -181 199303 



C1J /.fs:f*~B* 
BODY & IT'S ACCESSORIES 

2 3 (2) 5 6 

34 

(2) 
41 38 

0--- 12 

.----------- ·--, 

rt~: 
45 44 43 42 
I I I I 

I 
I 900 I 
l ___________ J 

LU2-4420-BOB, 4430-81 

lf-~.J112-1 O)t,I~ 

In case of 112-1 



rn *1*aB1t 
BODY AND IT'S ACCESSORIES 

flffl11Ut 
Fig. $~::i-t-= $ Cl ~ Description Amt. Req. 
No. Parts No. CICI 8 

8 ?<} = 6 l'Ol 
::;i: ::;i: ~ ':j: ::;i: 

1 M9 0883 080 :j b. ~ .......................... Rubber plug ·· · · · · ·· · ·· ··· · · · · ·· · 2 2 2 2 2 
2 M9 1106 004 7 7 y 1' * :; 11 /64(40)X8 ········· Screw 11/s4(40)X8 ············ 10 10 10 10 10 
3 MP 60AO 339 'j] /'\ .......................... Cover······························ 1 1 1 1 1 
4 MN70AO 584 ~ " 'j] /'\ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · Thread take-up cover · · · · · · · · 1 1 1 1 1 
5 M9 1304 080 :f b. ~ $13···················· Rubber plug lj> 13 .............. 1 1 1 1 1 
6 MP 60AO 880 .fl ii ··························Arm cover························ 1 1 1 1 1 
7 M9 1305 080 :f b. ~ $13···················· Rubber plug $13 .............. 1 1 1 1 1 
8 ML 70AO 273 • Ji ··························Arm cover························ 1 1 1 1 1 
9 M9 1116 002 31! * :; 11 /64(40)X8 ········· Screw 11/54(40)X8 ············ 2 2 2 2 2 

10 MN40AO 180 * ~ l*l ·························· Thread guide···················· 1 1 1 1 1 
12 M9 1604 080 :j b. ~ .......................... Rubber plug · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ··· ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
14 MN 10A4 742 Ji .......................... Cap································· 2 2 2 2 2 
15 MP 61AO 192 :t& /'\ * .......................... Spring ............................. 1 1 1 
16 M9 1128 003 :Ji. 31! * :; 11/54(40)X6 ......... Screw 11/54(40)X6 ............ 2 2 2 
17 MN70AO 472 .A " IJ :t& ("jjij) .................... Slide plate (front) ............. 
18 M9 1301 001 !I:. ;I. * :; 13/54(32) X4. 8 ······ Screw 13/54(32) X4. 8 ·· ······· 

900 MP 60EO 180 * It l*l (*'l,)·· .................. Thread guide (complete)-·· 
MP 62EO 180 * It l*l (*'l,) .................... Thread guide (complete)-·· 

19 M9 0804 016 :Ji. 31! * :; ~ f<t 1/s(44)X3 ........... 1/s(44)X3 ........................ 

20 MP 60AO 572 ':J JL- ~ /'\ * .......................... Spring ............................. 1 1 1 1 1 
21 MP60AO 202 * till I .......................... Plate ............................... 1 1 1 1 1 
22 MP 60AO 180 * ~ l*l ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ··· ·· · ·· ... Thread guide .. ····· ......... · ... 1 1 1 1 1 
23 M9 0920 002 31! * :; 9/54(40)X6. 5 ....... Screw 9/54(40)X6.5 ·········· 1 1 1 1 1 
24 M9 1106 011 :Ji. HD. * :; 11/54(40)X8 ......... Screw 11/s4(40)X8 ............ 2 1 2 2 1 
25 M9 0952 003 :Ji. 31! * :; 9/54(36)X6. 5 ....... Screw 9/54(36) X6. 5 .......... 1 1 
26 M9 0904 011 :Ji. HD. * :; 9/54(40)X6. 5 ······· Screw 9/64(40)X6. 5 .......... 1 1 1 1 1 
27 MN 10A1 181 * ~ l*l .... · .. · · · · · ........ · · · ·.. Thread guide····· .. · .. · ........ · 1 1 1 1 1 
28 M9 1109 004 !!H:M'17-Y1 * ~ 11 /64(40)X9 ......... Screw 11 /54(40)X9 ............ 5 5 5 5 5 
29 MP 60AO 830 ifii :t& .......................... Face plate ........................ 1 1 1 1 1 

30 M9 1201 011 :Ji. HD. * :; 3fis(28)X11 ......... Screw 3/is(28) Xll ............ 2 2 2 2 2 
31 MN lOAO 181 * ~ l*l .......................... Thread guide .................... 1 1 1 1 1 
32 MP 60AO 601 ti 1 !-= l& ft :t& ·························· Guide mounting plate · · ··· ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
33 MN 10AO 476 .A ~ "if .......................... Spacer················· ............ 1 1 1 1 1 
34 MN lOAO 131 )Iii ~ 7" .......................... Oil guard plate · · ·· · · .. · ........ 1 1 1 1 1 
35 MP 61AO 742 if .......................... Cover .............................. 1 1 

MP 63AO 742 Ji .......................... Cover .............................. 
37 M9 0514 060 * .:J.. JL- ;I. I::" :;... .......................... Tension releasing pin · ···· ··· 

M9 0516 060 * .:J.. JL- ;I. I::" :;... ·· ·········· ··· ··· ·· ···· ·· Tension releasing pin · ....... 1 1 1 
38 M9 1601 003 :Ji. 31! * :; 1/4(24)X9 ........... Screw 1/4(24)X9·· .. ··········· 2 2 2 
39 MN50AO 426 1i: I .......................... Supporter························· 1 1 1 

40 M9 0916 011 HD. * :; 9/64(40)X6 .......... Screw 9/54(40)X6 ............. 2 2 4 
41 MN50A5 742 Ji .......................... Cover .............................. 1 

LU2-4420-BOB, 4430-B1T fj-.:_;;11z-1 Cl)ti.g. 
In case of 11z- 1 

900 MN62EO 180 * ~ l*l (*11) .................... Theard guide (complete)-·· 1 1 
42 MP 0080 477 .A I- ·:; H .......................... Stopper ........................... 1 1 
43 M9 0604 002 31! * :; 3hz(56)X2.2·· 00

••• Screw 3f3z(56) X2. 2 .......... 2 2 
44 MG23C1 740 7 :t JL- I- .......................... Felt ................................. 1 1 
45 MPOOB1 180 * ~ l*l · · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ... · · Thread guide .. ··· .. ·· .. · ........ 1 1 

2 LU2-4400 ~ IJ - °:J: 



C2J l:.*~1J$gB1t 
THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM 

Fig. 901 LU2-4400-BOB 

54 55 56 

67 

Fig. 903 LU2-4410-B1T(-CS) 

58 

64 (;J~~ 
63 (58) 

3 

64 

Fig. 902 LU2-4420-BOB · 

50 54 55 

83 

ir'·~ 
"' ~ 62 

(58) 

63 

Fig. 904 LU2-4430-B1T 

58 



[2J ...l:.*~llmB1t 
THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM 

ii!J'fHi It 
Fig. flll~::i-" flll CJ :8 Description Amt. Req. 
No. Parts No. '"' 2 

~ ~ = 6 ~ 
~ ~ ::3'. 

901 MP 60EO 210 ...t * ~ill fim ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· Thread tension regulator complete · · 
902 MP 62EO 210 ...t* ~ill fim ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· Thread tension regulator complete · · 
903 MP 61 EO 210 ...t* ~an fim .......................... Thread tension regulator complete · · 
904 MP 63EO 210 ...t* ~ illfim .......................... Thread tension regulator complete · · 

50 MP 40EO 601 1ll1 i1 ;fJi m .......................... Mounting plate complete···· 
MN 10AO 601 1ll1 i1 ;fJi m ·························· Mounting plate complete···· 
MP 41 EO 601 1ll1 i1 ;fJi m .......................... Mounting plate complete···· 
MN50EO 601 1ll1 i1 ;fJi m ·· ···· ·· ···· ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· ··· Mounting plate complete···· 

51 MN 10AO 220 * ..1 JI,, ;I. ;fJi ···················· ······ Tension releasing plate······ 
MN50EO 220 * ..1 JI,, ;I. ;fJi ·· ··· •·· ···· ·· · ··· ·· · ·· ··· Tension releasing plate······ 1 1 1 

52 MN 10AO 851 ~ ~ J'\ * ·· ···· ·· ···· ··· ·· ··· · ·· ··· Tension releasing spring···· 1 1 1 1 1 
53 M9 0902 015 ~ * v ~ f1 9/64(40) ............... Screw 9/64(40) ·················· 2 2 2 2 2 
54 MN 10AO 155 * ~ i*1 -et ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· Thread guide bracket········ 1 2 
55 MN 10A1 555 * ~ i*1 .on ·· · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· Thread guide disc············· 1 2 
56 M9 0902 016 jz, ~ * v ~ i1 9/64(40) ............... Screw 9/64(40) ·•·•······•·•····· 1 2 
57 M9 0202 060 * ..1 Jv ;I. t:" ;..- ~ 2X10. 6 · ·· · ····· ··· Tension releasing pin (small) +2X10.6···· 1 1 1 1 1 
58 M9 1603 046 ~ -T T ·;; I- 1/4(40) ················ Tension thumb nut 1/4(40) ·· 2 3 2 2 3 
59 MF 23C0245 * ~ -T J'\ * ·· ··· ···· ······ ··· ·· · ····· Tension spring·················· 1 2 

MP 41AO 245 * ~ -T J'\ * ·· · ·· ··· · ··· ·· · ··· ·· · ·· ··· Tension spring·················· 2 

60 MN 10AO 556 .on :t "If I ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · · · Tension regulator presser disk···· 1 2 1 1 2 
61 MN 10AO 555 ~ -T .on ·· · ·· · ·· ···· ·· · ··· ·· · ·· ··· Tension regulator disk ···· ··· 2 4 2 2 4 
62 M9 0602 003 jz, ~ * v 3hz(56)X6 ···•······ Screw 3f3z(56) X6 ··· ·········· 1 1 1 

M9 0603 003 jz, 31! * ';/ 3f3z(56) Xl 2 · ··· ·· ··· Screw 3/32(56) Xl 2 •· ··· ··· · ··· 1 1 
63 MN 10EO 175 * * 1*1 lf! i? ·;; I- ·· ······ ···· ·· · ·· ······ ··· Thread controller disc set··· 2 2 
64 MP 60AO 187 * 1ll1 I) J'\ * ·· · · · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· Thread take-up spring · ·· · ·· · 

MP 62AO 187 * 1ll1 1) /'\ * ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· Thread take-up spring · ·· · ·· · 
65 MP 1080 554 ~ T- • ·························· Tension stud····················· 

MN 10AO 554 ~ T- • ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· Tension stud····················· 
66 M9 0910 003 jz, ~ * ~ 9/s4(40)X7 ·········· Screw 9/54(40) X7 ··•·········· 
67 M9 0906 002 ~ * v 9/s4(40)X4. 5 ······• Screw 9/54(40)X4. 5 ·········· 
68 MN 10AO 4n *J&IJJ'\.t.:A. r·:1H- ·························· Stopper··························· 

70 M9 0927 015 ~ * v ~ i1 9/54(40) ··············· Screw 9/64(40) ·················· 1 
71 MN50A5 950 I/ 1<:. .......................... Lever······························ 1 
72 M9 0906 002 ~ * v 9/64(40)X4.5······· Screw 9/54(40)X4.5 ·········· 1 
73 MN50A6 601 1ll1 f1 ;fJi .......................... Mounting plate·················· 1 
74 M9 0505 065 E m! .1.l: ;I. • 5 ........................ E-type stop ring 5 ······•······ 1 
75 M9 1105 045 T '';} I- 11 /64(40) .............. Nut 11 /64(40) ····················· 1 
76 MN50A4 572 '') Jv ~ J'\ * .......................... Spring ............................. 1 
77 MP 41Al 270 ~ * 9 / ·························· Push button ...................... 1 
78 MF 10A1 553 ~ -T • ·························· Tension stud····················· 2 

80 MN50AO 555 ~ T- .on ·· ··· ···· ··· ··· ··· ·· · ·· ··· Tension regulator disc ···· ··· 2 2 4 
81 MP 61AO 245 ::i 1 JI,, J'\ * .......................... Spring····························· 1 1 2 
82 M9 1609 046 '') -::{ ~ T ·;; I- ·························· Thumb nut························ 1 1 2 
83 M9 0203 060 * ..1 JI,, ;I. t:" ;..- cl> 2Xl 4. 2 · ··· ·· · ·· ··• Tension releasing pin ~ 2X14. 2 ·· 1 

4 LU2-4400:,, IJ - ·x-



[JJ J:•!Mlt~ 
UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM 

96 97 98 99 100 104 105 106 

116 

99 122 121 118 117 

905 

5 



[JJ J:•iWM• 
UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM 

~m11:t 
Fig. $ifi,:J- !'" gjl Cl ~ Description Amt Req. 
No. Parts No. llll ~ 

8 ~ = 6 ~ 
:::!= :::!= ~ ~ :::!= 

90 MP 40AO 383 7 7 / 7 ( t.ll) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · Crank · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
MP 40A1 383 7 7 / 7 (*!!)···················· Crank······························ 1 

91 M9 1602 001 ll: ;I. * :; 1/4(40)X3.5 ········ Screw l/4(40)X3.5············ 1 1 1 1 1 
92 M9 1606 001 ll: ;I. * :; 1/4(40)X7 ··········· Screw 1/4(40)X7··············· 1 1 1 1 1 
93 M9 1802 006 ~ * :; • 5t 9hz(28)Xl4········· Screw 9hz(28)Xl4 ············ 1 1 1 1 1 
94 M9 1801 002 ~ * :; 9f3z(28))X13 ······· Screw 9hz(28)X13 ············ 1 1 1 1 1 
95 MN40AO 231 J::. '111 ;I. 9 Jv :&······················· Arm shaft bushing (left)····· 1 1 1 1 1 
96 M9 1654 001 ll: ;I. * :; l/4(24)X13·········· Screw l/4(24)X13 ············· 1 1 1 1 1 
97 MN 10A6 740 7 .I Jv I- .......................... Felt································· 1 1 1 1 1 
98 MP 60AO 230 J::. '111 ·························· Arm shaft························· 1 1 1 1 1 
99 MN 10Al 851 -jz/-if-{ 7 J\ * .......................... Spring flange···················· 3 3 3 3 3 

100 M9 1516 002 ~ * :; 15/54(28)X8. 5 ······ Screw 15/54(28)X8. 5 ········· 
101 MP 40AO 767 tiJnW /'( ;i, I- * 

(...1:::.) .•.••••••••••••••••• Belt pulley (upper) ··········· 
MP 41AO 767 1lli ID! /'( ;i, I- * 

(...1:::.) •••••••••••••••••••• Belt pulley (upper) ··········· 
102 M9 1501 007 }L ~ * :; • 5t 15/54(28) X14. 5····· Screw 15/54(28)X14. 5 ········ 1 1 
103 MN70AO 456 *ti! ~ 'r .......................... Ball bearing······················ 1 1 
104 MN 40A1 750 7 ·:; :,, .1 ·························· Bushing··························· 1 1 
105 M9 1516 002 ¥ * :; 15/64(28) XS. 5 ······ Screw 15/54(28) X8. 5 ········· 2 2 
106 MV 11 EO 682 /\ :7: ~ * cm···················· Balance wheel·················· 1 1 
107 M9 1502 002 ~ * :; 11 /54(28) Xl 2········ Screw 11 /54(28)X12··········· 2 2 
108 MP 40AO 523 1lli ~ /\;." Jv I- .......................... Cog belt·························· 1 1 
905 MP OOEO 768 /'( Jv I- * ""}" ( ~Jl) .................... Belt pulley (lower) complete··· 1 1 
109 MP OOBO 871 ;t& j\ * 

.......................... Spring plate ·· · ··· ·· ······ ···· ·· · 1 1 

110 M9 0605 063 ~ i-1 -Oii 1i) t: / cl>6X14.5············ Pin cp 6Xl4. 5···················· 
111 MP OOB1 910 I) / 7 ·························· Link································· 
112 M9 0513 065 E ID! ll: ;I. .a 2.5 ..................... E-type stop ring 2. 5· ··· ···· ··· 
113 MP OOBO 729 I:: * 1) /\ * ·················· ····· ··· Twist spring······················ 
114 MP OOBO 346 'Y ;I. .......................... Plate······························· 
115 M9 0604 063 ~ 1"1 tlll 4>6.35X13··········· Pin cj> 6. 35X13 ····· ··· ·········· 
116 MP 0080 952 'Y ;I. .......................... Plate······························· 
117 MP OOBl 750 j" ·:; :,, .1 .......................... Bushing··························· 
118 M9 1503 007 }L ~ * :; • 5t 15/54(28) X10. 5····· Screw 15/54(28) XlO. 5 ········ 
119 M9 1515 002 ~ * :; 15/54(28) Xl 0········ Screw 15/s4(28)X10··········· 

121 MP OOBO 768 1lli ID! « Jv I- * ff)···················· Belt pulley (lower)············ 1 1 1 1 1 
122 M9 1503 001 ll: ;I. * :; 15/64(28) X4. 5 · ·· ··· Screw 15/54(28) X4. 5 ········· 2 2 2 2 2 

6 LU2-4400::,,. IJ - 7;' 



@] J:.aBJ:.l'*~J-14 MOTION MECHANISM 

WALKING F~O~ --------·· [fil iij)~ • V~J:.~j~ MECHANISM 
PRESSER FO-=--

212 
164 

165~•1,,, i 

140 

163 ~/ 211 1 

iE~~····· ·~, ... '"': .. ,,,__ u.11 

158 /,/ 
157 _...--/ 207 

206~ 
205 
204 

(203) 

202 

155 

7----



@] J:=gBJ: 1'* ~ J ~~ 
WALKING FOOT MOTION MECHANISM 

Mfflii~ 
Fig. $o0o:J- F $ c ~ Description Amt. Req. 
No. Parts No. "" ~ 

~ Rl = 6 g 
:::J: Si= Si= :::J: 

140 MP 40AO 268 "if F rJ fdl .......................... Feed lifting rock shaft········ 1 1 1 1 1 
144 M9 1653 001 .ti:. j * -;;- 1/4(24)X7 ··········· Screw 1/4(24)X7··············· 2 2 2 2 2 
145 MG10BO 833 j -$1 Jv .......................... Bushing··························· 2 2 2 2 2 
146 M9 1572 045 u -j- ·:; I- 6X(O. 75) ············ Unut6X(0.75)················· 1 1 1 1 1 
147 MP OOBO 462 ..t 'SB ..t T !Jn (:ti) .................... Lever (right) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 1 1 1 1 
148 M9 1603 003 A. .3f * :;· 1/4(24)X16·········· Screw 1/4(24)Xl6 ············· 1 1 1 1 1 
149 M9 0607 050 - ti" :\- ~ ~ 6························ Washer 6 ·······'················· 1 1 1 1 1 

150 MG30BO 384 ll ti ~ .......................... Connecting rod················· 1 1 1 1 1 
151 M9 1551 015 *~ ~ * Jt.- I- M6(0. 75)X24 ······ Bolt M6(0. 75)X24 ············· 1 1 1 1 1 
152 MP 40E5 688 }"\ 1 7' I:: 'f: (tJl.)···················· Oil pipe & wick complete··· 1 1 1 1 1 
153 MF 60AO 700 t/"if1 7 j\ * .......................... Spring····························· 1 1 1 1 1 
154 M9 0325 065 C~.!l1~*1!iffl 25······················· C-type stop ring 25 ·· ··· · ··· ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
155 MP 0081 760 mi ,L, ~ (tJl.)···················· Eccentric ························· 1 1 1 1 1 
156 M9 1606 001 .!l j * :,; 1/4(40)X7 ··········· Screw 1/4(40)X7··············· 2 2 2 2 2 
157 MP 41AO 763 /'( Jt.- 7 7 ;._,. 7 .......................... Bell crank························ 1 1 1 1 1 
158 M9 0507 063 "5t I *di .......................... Support shaft···················· 1 1 1 1 1 
159 MG10B0411 ::J D .......................... Roller······························ 1 1 1 1 1 

160 M9 1151 003 :A .3f * :;· 11 /64(32) X6 · ········ Screw 11/64(32)X6 ············ 1 1 1 1 1 
161 MP 41AO 956 ll t~ ~ .......................... Link································· 1 1 1 1 1 
162 M9 1681 015 .3f * :;· ~ ii 1/4(40)X5 ··········· Screw 1/4(40)X5··············· 1 1 1 1 1 
163 M9 1111 003 :A .3f * :,; 11 /54(40) Xl O·· · ·· ··· Screw 11 /54(40) Xl 0 · · ·· ··· · ·· · 2 2 2 2 2 
164 MP 41AO 765 X:J'v77/7ff1" ·························· Bell crank guide ·· · · · · ·· ··· · · · · 1 1 1 1 1 
165 M9 0450 050 - ti" :\- ~ :i: 4 ........................ Washer 4 ························· 2 2 2 2 2 

[fil 1Efl~ • V~'J:tf~~ 
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

~ffl1~~ 
Fig. flBo'~::i - F flB c ~ Description Amt. Req. 
No. Parts No. "" ~ 

~ Rl = 6 g 
:::J: Si= Si= ::!!= 

180 MN 50AO 265 tillifl'.1:\-ti.1 F .......................... Guide······························ 1 1 1 1 1 
181 M9 1112 002 .3f * :;· 11 /54(40) Xl 2·· · ·· ··· Screw 11 /54(40) Xl 2 · ·········· 2 2 2 2 2 
182 M9 1657 002 .3f * :;· l/4(24)X21. 9······· Screw 1 /4(24) X21. 9 ······· ··· 1 1 1 1 1 
183 M9 1601 045 -j- ·:; I- .......................... Nut·································· 1 1 1 1 1 
184 M9 1601 016 A. .3f * :;· ~~ii 1/4(24)X14·········· Screw 1/4(24)X14 ············· 1 1 1 1 1 
185 MP 40AO 729 I:: * I) J\ * .......................... Twist spring······················ 1 1 1 1 1 
186 MN 40AO 725 t: -If ..t lj' v j\ - ·························· Knee lifting lever·············· 1 1 1 1 1 
187 M9 1506 033 !::" ;._,. * :;- 15/64(28)X79········ Screw 15/54(28)X79··········· 1 1 1 1 1 
189 MP 60AO 258 t.& J\ * .......................... Lever spring····················· 1 1 1 1 1 

190 M9 1602 016 :A .3f * :,; ~ii 1/4(24)X13·········· Screw 1/4(24)X13 ············· 
191 M9 1606 016 :A .3f * :;· f~ ii l/4(24)X14·········· Screw l/4(24)X14 ............. 
192 MN 40EO 724 I:: -If ..tlf' v j\- (*Jl.) .................... Knee lifter lifting lever complete·· 
193 MP 41AO 511 ~ f'F fl .......................... Operation rod · ·· .... · · ...... · ·· · 
194 M9 0513 060 .A -j- ·:; 7' !::' / .......................... Snap pin .......................... 
195 MN lOAO 352 1J 7 .......................... Collar······························ 
196 M9 1107 002 .3f * :;· 1l/54(40)X5. 5 ······ Screw 11 /G4(40)X5.5 ········· 

202 M9 0851 015 .3f * :,; ~ ii 1/s(44)X9 ··········· Screw 1/s(44)X9··············· 1 1 1 1 1 
203 MN lOAO 267 ¥!l I fl j -$1 J'v .......................... Bushing··························· 2 2 2 2 2 
204 MN lOAO 702 j\ * ~ 7 .......................... Spring bracket·················· 1 1 1 1 1 
205 M9 0905 002 .3f * :,; 9/54(40)X8. 5 ······· Screw 9/54(40) X8. 5 .......... 1 1 1 1 1 
206 MN lOAO 252 till I ..t If' v I~ - ·························· Lifter lever · · ·· · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · · · · 1 1 1 1 1 
207 M9 1113 033 !::' ;._,. * :;· 11 /64(40) X24. 5·· ··· Screwed pin ll/54(40)X24.5···· 1 1 1 1 1 
208 MP OOB1 572 ':J Jv ~ J\ * .......................... Spring····························· 1 1 
209 MN 40AO 221 * .1 Jt.- j .......................... Thread releasing plate······· 1 1 

210 MP 40AO 265 ¥!l I fl 5f :\- (*Jl.)···················· Bracket···························· 
MP 41AO 265 ¥ll I ~ 5f :\- (tJJ.l···················· Bracket···························· 1 1 1 

211 M9 1113 002 .3f * :,; 11 /54(40)X15········ Screw ll/54(40)X15··········· 1 1 1 1 1 
212 MN 10AO 262 till I fl ·························· Presser bar · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 1 1 1 1 
213 M9 1654 001 .ti:. j * :,; 1/4(24)X13·········· Screw 1/4(24)X13 ············· 2 2 2 2 2 

8 LU2-4400 :/ 1) - A .. 



[Q] it~ . ;Rff~-
N EED LE BAR & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER MECHANISM 

rn ttmifi~f4 
NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MOTION MECHANISM 

262-
261 

230 231 232 

\ ~ 
~~ 

2602GJ 
!JD- e 

259~ e 

256---~ 

257--~ 
I I 

256 255 254 

~ 

--··-··-------250 

----251 
!~~-252 
~-----253 

272 274 
907 

9 



[fil ~t~ • ;Rf !p~~ 
NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER MECHANISM 

{f ffl '(@ ~ 
Fig. ruig:i-F f!B Cl ~ Description 

Amt. Req. 
No. Parts No. "" l3 

~ ~ = b g 
::;i: ~ ~ ::;i: 

230 MF 10E2 148 I::: -'£: tl>2. 5X80 ············ Oil wick tj> 2. 5X80·········· ··· 
231 MP 40AO 425 5i: I fill ·························· Needle bar guide bracket stud · · · 
232 M9 2002 002 3jZ * :; 5/i6(28) Xl O········· Screw 5fi6(28) Xl 0 ····· ···· ··· 
233 M9 1508 001 ll:. ;< * :;· 15/64(28)X8 ········· Screw 15/64(28) X8 ············ 
234 MF lOE2 148 I::: -'£: tl>2.5X240··········· Oil wick tj> 2. 5X240 · ··· · ·· · ··· 
235 MN lOAO 587 ~ f'P 5i: I td! · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · Thread take-up lever support stud··· 
906 MP 60EO 582 ~ff .::Z. r;; IJ ~ (~Jl)···················· Thread take-up lever&······ 

slide brock (complete) 
MP 41EO 582 ~ff .::Z. /'( IJ ~ (*JJ.)···················· Thread take-up lever&······ 

slide brock (complete) 
236 ~ tf .......................... Thread take-up lever········· 

~ tf ·························· Thread take-up lever········· 
237 ;:z. /'( 1) ~ ·· · ·· ··· · ·· · ··· ··· ·· · ·· · ·· Thread take-up slide brock 

;:z. /'( 1) ~ ·· · · · · ·· ··· · ·· · ··· ·· · ·· · ·· Thread take-up slide brock 
238 MF 10E3 148 I::: -'£: tj>3X25··············· Oil wick cj>3X25················ 
239 MN lOAO 500 ~ .......................... Plug································ 

240 M9 1502 002 3jZ * :; 15/64(28)X8. 5 ······ Screw 15/64(28) XS. 5 ········· 
241 MN 70AO 387 it t* 7 7 / '7 fill ·························· Needle bar crank pin········· 
242 MP 60AO 148 I::: -'£: tl>3X80··············· Oil wick tl>3X80················ 
907 MP 60EO 666 it t* 5i: I (*.!!)···················· Needle bar guide bracket (complete)·· 

MP 62EO 666 it t* 5i: I (Ml) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · Needle bar guide bracket (complete) · · 1 1 
243 MP 0080 661 ii t~ ~ ·························· Connecting link················· 1 1 1 1 1 
244 MP 60AO 666 5i: I .......................... Needle bar guide bracket·· 1 1 1 1 1 
245 M9 0604 011 }L fill * :; 3132(56) X4 ·· ·· ······ Screw 3132(56) X4 ······ ······· 6 6 6 6 6 
246 MP 0080 476 ;:z. Ai: "if .......................... Spacer····························· 2 2 2 2 2 
247 MN lOAO 740 7 I )\, I- .......................... Felt································· 1 1 1 1 1 
248 MP 0080 665 it t* -';i ~ ........................... Needle bar holder············· 1 1 1 1 1 
249 M9 0905 002 3jZ * :;- 9/64( 40) XS, 5 · · ·· ··· Screw 9/64( 40) XS. 5 ·········· 1 1 1 1 1 

250 MP OOAO 660 it t* ·························· Needle bar······················· 
MP 2080 660 it t* ·························· Needle bar······················· 

251 M9 0602 002 3jZ * :; 3f3z(56)X3 ·········· Screw 3132(56)X3 ············· 1 1 1 
252 M9 0813 002 3¥- * :; 1/s(44)X3 ··········· Screw 1/s(44)X3··············· 1 1 1 
253 MP 0081 181 it t* *' tJ 1r ·························· Needle bar thread guide···· 1 1 1 
254 MP 0080 881 ti¥ i1J ¥ll I t* ·· · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· Vibrating presser bar········· 1 1 1 1 1 
255 M9 0107 024 ~ ii * )\, t- 11 /s4(40) Xl 2·· · ····· Screw 11 /64(40)X12··········· 1 1 1 1 1 
256 M9 0401 050 m ~ ·························· Washer···························· 1 1 1 1 1 
257 MN80A1 154 ~ f;lg ~ ·························· Needle bar guide·············· 1 1 1 1 1 
258 MP 0080 882 1) / '7 ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· Vibrating presser bar link··· 1 1 1 1 1 
259 M9 1113 002 3jZ =t- :;· 11 /s4(40)X15········ Screw l1/s4(40)X15··········· 2 2 2 2 2 

260 MP 0080 883 ~ f;lg :i: ·· · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· Vibrating presser bar guide ·· 
261 MH 19AO 259 ") )\, ~ /\ * ·························· Spring····························· 
262 MP 0080 884 ~ f;lg t* ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · · · Vi bating presser spring guide·· 

rn itmffit~~ 
NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MOTION MECHANISM 

{f ffl '(@ ~ 
Fig. mi.r .. :i- [-:" 

l'.lB Cl ~ Description 
Amt. Req.

2 No. Parts No. "" 8 § = 6 ~ 
::;i: ~ ::i= ::;i: 

271 MN 25AO 325 1ti ~ ·························· Square block···················· 1 1 1 1 1 
272 M9 0509 060 5i: I fill ·························· Crank pin························· 1 1 1 1 1 
273 MN50Al 672 it t* rn tiJ ~ ( ::!;::) ......•.•..........• Needle bar vibrating crank (left) · ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
274 M9 0401 061 7 /'\ t: / tl>4X23X 1/5········ Taper tj>4X23X 1/5············ 1 1 1 1 1 
275 MN50AO 352 f.J 7 ·························· Collar······························ 1 1 1 1 1 
276 M9 1653 001 ll:. ;< * :;: 1/4(24)X8 ··········· Screw 1/4(24)X8··············· 2 2 2 2 2 
277 MN 40AO 669 it**tffitiJfill ;< '.;I)\, .......................... Needle bar vibrating shaft bushing · · 2 2 2 2 2 
278 MN40AO 668 it ** Hi tiJ fill ·························· Needle bar vibrating shaft·· 1 1 1 1 1 
279 M9 1603 003 :n f * :;· 1/4(24)X16·········· Screw 1/4(24)X16 ············· 1 1 1 1 1 

280 MN 55A2 672 ~t t* ti¥ tiJ ~ ( ;0) .................... Needle bar vibrating crank (right)··· 
281 M9 2002 045 -r ·:; I- 5/15(24) · ··· ·· ······ ··· Nut 5/16(24) ······················ 
282 MN 25AO 671 ii t~ ~ .......................... Connecting link················· 
283 M9 2001 015 f * :;· ~ 11 5fis(24)X26. 2······ Screw 5!is(24) X26. 2 ········· 
284 MF 10E2 148 I::: -'£: tl>2.5X85············ Oil wick tl>2.5X85············· 

1 0 LU2-4400 ~ 1) - 7.. .. 



rnJ a El hlli'9X,~M 
STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM 

300 301 302 303 304 305 

'j37 336 

'l~~ 
335 334 333 

330 

\ 
(330) 332 331 (301) 329 328 

\ 

310 

306 307 308 

325 324 323 322 321 320 319 318 

1 1 

312 

313 

314 



rnJ *1113 nm~• 
STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM 

~ffl illk 
Fig. $sfR::J- I'" $ Cl ~ Description Amt. Req.cn 
No. Parts No. "" 0 

8 ~ = .b ~ 
:::!= :::!= ~ ~ :::!= 

300 MN40AO 291 * IJ ~in tJ b. .......................... Feed regulator cam· .... ··· ... 1 1 1 1 1 
301 M9 1516 002 !jl- * v 15/&o1(28)X8. 5 ······ Screw 15/54(28)X8. 5 ········· 3 3 3 3 3 
302 M9 1505 007 }!. !jl- * v ~ $t 15/&o1(28)X12········ Screw lS/s4(28)X12··········· 1 1 1 1 1 
303 MN40A2 956 ;t fl ~ .......................... Link································· 1 1 1 1 1 
304 MN40AO 761 1.1 ,L, • .......................... Eccentric shaft·········· .. ······ 1 1 1 1 1 
305 MN50AO 320 ;& ;:,, a 1 • (..t)···················· Reverse stitch shaft (upper)···· 1 1 1 1 1 
306 MN40AO 228 lllil ··························Arm································· 1 1 

MN50A6 228 lllil ··························Arm································· 
307 M9 0508 003 }!. !jl- * v 15/64(28) Xl6. 5····· Screw 15/54(28)X16.5········ 1 1 
308 M9 5003 053 J'i. * m ~ .......................... Spring washer ·· · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · 1 1 
309 M9 1516 002 !jl- * v 15/54(28) X8. 5 ······ Screw 15/64(28) X8. 5 ········· 2 2 

310 MN70AO 632 U 13 :/JD~ v 1'i. - (*1:1.) ...•.••..••••••••••• Reverse sewing lever········ 
MN72AO 632 Ul3:/JD~v1'i.- (*1:1.) •...•..•..•••••••••• Reverse sewing lever········ 

311 M9 1102 002 !jl- * v 11 /64(40)X8. 5 ······ Screw 11 /s4(40)X8.5 ········· 
312 MN60A2 572 ·:; JI.- ~ J'i. * .......................... Spring····························· 
313 MN40AO 154 ~ pg t.li .......................... Guide plate ... ··················· 
314 M9 1110 002 !jl- * ~ 11 /54(40)X8 ········· Screw 11 /64(40)X8 ············ 
315 MF lOA2 572 ·:; JI.- ~ J'i. * .......................... Spring····························· 
316 MF 80AO 852 t: ;.... .......................... Pin·································· 
317 MF OOAO 852 t: ;.... .......................... Pin·································· 
318 M9 1215 002 !jl- * ~ 3fis(28)X12········· Screw 3/1s(28) Xl 2 ····· ···· ··· 
319 MF OOAO 257 ~ I ~ ·························· Bushing··························· 

320 MP 61AO 841 13 Bl t.li .......................... Stitch length indicating plate ·· · 
321 MF OlAO 631 ~ 1 1' JI.- .......................... Dial································· 
322 MF OOAO 950 v J'i. ·························· Stopper pin releasing lever··· 
323 MF 02AO 245 P::I it J'i. * ·························· Coil spring······················· 
324 MF 90AO 640 * IJ ~in * y ·························· Screw bar························ 
325 M9 1000 085 0 IJ ;.... J_j cl>lO .. ·················· 0-ring c1>10 ....................... 
326 M9 1209 002 !jl- * ~ 3fis(28)X6. 6 ······· Screw 3/1s(28)X6. 6 ·········· 
327 MP 60AO 631 ~ 1 1' JI- .......................... Dial································· 
328 M9 0907 060 I::" ;:...- .......................... Pin·································· 
329 M9 1515 002 !jl- * ~ 15/54(28) Xl 0········ Screw 15/s4(28)X10··········· 

330 M9 1506 001 l.I: ;I. * ~ 15/54(28) X6 ········· Screw 15/s4(28) X6 ············ 3 3 3 3 3 
331 MN40AO 634 a 13 :/JD~ lllil ""F .......................... Reverse sewing crank · ·· · ··· 1 1 1 1 1 
332 MN45AO 352 tJ 7 .......................... Collar······························ 1 1 1 1 1 
333 MP40A1 740 7 I JI.- I- ·························· Felt································· 1 1 1 1 1 
334 MP 60AO 321 )/& ;:,, El' .......................... Reverse block · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 1 1 1 1 
335 MP 40AO 740 7 I JI.- I- .......................... Felt································· 1 1 1 1 1 
336 MN40AO 325 '1 l!lJ .......................... Square block···················· 2 2 2 2 2 
337 MN45AO 154 ~ pg to& .......................... Guide plate··· ... ················ 2 2 2 2 2 
338 M9 1106 004 -:! 7 ~ 1 * ~ 11 /64(40)X8 ········· Screw 11 /s4(40)X8 ············ 4 4 4 4 4 

1 2 LU2-4400 ~ IJ - ;K 



rnJ l'•m · ~~J00-14 
LOWER SHAFT & FEED ROCKING MOTION MECHANISM 

340 345 

401 400 399 392 396 395 
\ \ 

LU2-4400-BOB 
LU2-4410-B1T(-CS) 

347 348 349 

'- LU2-4420-BOB 
: LU2-4430-B1 T 

1 3 

I 
354 358 359 360 

I 

361 

370 

373 

\ ~374 

\ 
\ 

385 384 380 379 376 375 

377 



[ID l'•dl • ~~)~-
LOWER SHAFT & FEED ROCKING MOTION MECHANISM 

ff ffli!Hi 
Fig, $&,:J-1'" 

$ "' ~ Description Amt. Req. 
No. Parts No. "" ~ 

~ ~ = 6 lO! 
:::J: Si= Si= :::J: 

340 MN 10AO 451 l' • ;I. ~ Jv ::£(*.!!)················· Lower shaft busing (left)···· 
341 MF 10E2 148 I:: =t cl>2.5X45············ Oil wick cl>2.5X45············· 
342 MP 40AO 450 l' • .......................... Lower shaft · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
343 MN 10AO 292 iii 1j) ta ·························· Feed eccentric cam · · · · ·· · · · · 

iii 'L' ~ ·························· Feed eccentric cam · · · · ·· · ·· · 
344 M9 1603 001 !I:. ;I. * :; • $t; 1/4(40)X5 ··········· Screw l/4(40)X5··············· 
345 MP 40AO 452 l' • ;I. ~ ;i.. ~(*.!!)················· Lower shaft bushing (right) ·· 
346 MF 10E2 148 I:: i: cl>2.5X85············ Oil wick cl>2.5X85············· 
347 M9 0505 065 E m! ll: ;I. fa 5························ E-type stop ring 5·············· 
348 MP 41AO 572 ·:; Jv ~ /'\ * .......................... Spring····························· 
349 MP 41AO 270 ¥¥ ;:, *" ~ :;..- .......................... Push boutton · · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· ··· · · · · 

908 MP 60EO 305 *3!L* IJ ;IJ .t... Q ·y F (*'l.)···················· Feed regulator complete···· 1 1 1 1 1 
350 M9 1516 001 !I:. ;I. * :; 15/s4(28) X13. 5····· Screw 15/s4(28)X13.5········ 2 2 2 2 2 
351 MP 40AO 492 * .;p: * IJ 'h J.. ·························· Feed eccentric · · ·· · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
352 MN40AO 293 * IJ t:J ·;; I'" ·························· Feed connecting rod········· 1 1 1 1 1 
353 MN40AO 456 • ~ .......................... Needle bearing · ·· · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
354 M9 0526 065 c m! ll: ;I. .a 26······················· C-type stop ring 26 ·· ··· · · · · ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
355 MP 40AO 148 I:: i: .......................... Oil wick··························· 1 1 1 1 1 
356 MN40AO 454 • .......................... Shaft······························· 1 1 1 1 1 
357 MN40Al 956 31 ti ~ .......................... Link································· 1 1 1 1 1 
358 MP 40EO 453 l' fill ;I. ~ Jv cj:i (*'l.)···················· LC7Ner shalt busing canplete (middle) · 1 1 1 1 1 
359 MN 10AO 750 -f .1 ;:, .1 .......................... Bushing··························· 1 1 1 1 1 

360 M9 1602 001 !I:. ;I. * :; 1/4(40)X4 ··········· Screw l/4(40)X4··············· 1 1 1 1 1 
361 M9 1603 001 !I:. ;I. * :; • $t; l/4(40)X5 ··········· Screw l/4(40)X5··············· 1 1 1 1 1 
362 MN 10A2 456 • ~ 'r ·························· Ball bearing······················ 1 1 1 1 1 
363 MN 10AO 771 ¥¥ I ;f& .......................... Bearing holder·················· 1 1 1 1 1 
364 M9 0902 011 A. .llil * :; 9/64(40)X7 ·········· Screw 9/s4(40)X7 ············· 3 3 3 3 3 

370 M9 0602 050 ~ ~ .......................... Washer···························· 1 1 1 1 1 
371 M9 1552 015 ~ 9* * Jv I- ·························· Screw······························ 1 1 1 1 1 
372 M9 1572 045 u -r ·;; I- 6XO. 75··············· Nut 6XO. 75 ······················ 1 1 1 1 1 
373 MP 41AO 275 * IJ ll!i! (~)···················· Feed connection crank (right) · 1 1 1 1 1 
374 M9 1603 003 A. .;p: * :; 1/4(24)X16·········· Screw l/4(24)X16 ············· 1 1 1 1 1 
375 MF 70AO 286 * IJ fill ;!. ~ ;i.. .......................... Feed rock shaft bushing····· 2 2 2 2 2 
376 M9 1654 001 ll:. ;!. * :; 1/4(24)X2. 1 ........ Screw 1/4(24)X2. 1 ············ 2 2 2 2 2 
377 MF 80AO 352 'h 7 (*'l.)···················· Collar······························ 2 2 2 2 2 
378 M9 1602 001 ll: ;I. * :; 1/4(40)X4 ··········· crew 1/4(40)X4 ················ 4 4 4 4 4 
379 M9 1603 003 A. :;iz. * :; 1/4(24)X16·········· Screw 1/4(24)Xl6 ············· 1 1 1 1 1 

380 MN40AO 273 liS IJ ll!i! ( cj:i) ....•....•.......... Feed connection crank (middle) · 1 1 1 1 1 
381 M9 0505 065 E m! !I:. ;I. fa 5························ E-type stop ring 5·············· 2 2 2 2 2 
382 MN40A1 454 tdl .......................... Pin·································· 1 1 1 1 1 
383 MP 40AO 148 I:: i: cl>3X55··············· Oil wick cl>3X55················ 1 1 1 1 1 
384 MN 40AO 491 * 

:;iz. * IJ tdl .......................... Feed rock shaft················· 1 1 1 1 1 
385 MP 40A2 740 7 I Jv I- .......................... Felt································· 2 2 2 2 2 
386 M9 1204 003 A. .;p: * :; 3/16(28)X12········· Screw 3fis(28) X12 ············ 2 2 2 2 2 
387 MN40AO 278 * :;iz.* IJ ll!i! :;£ .......................... Feed connection crank (left) · · · 1 1 

MN50AO 278 * .;p: * IJ ll!i! :;£ .......................... Feed connection crank (left) · · · 
388 MF 10E2 148 I:: i: cl>2.5X430 ........... Oil wick cl>2.5X430 ··········· 
389 MF 80AO 780 7 IJ ·;; / .......................... Clip································· 

390 MN40AO 283 ·:; /'\ ft • .......................... Feed bar shaft · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 1 1 1 1 
391 MF 10E2 148 I:: i: cl>2.5X150··········· Oil wick cl>2.5X150··········· 1 1 1 1 1 
392 M9 0803 020 1': 1ti 7\ # * Jv I- 1/a(40)X7 ··········· Bolt 1/a(40)X7·················· 2 2 2 2 2 
393 M9 1109 002 .;p: * :; 11 /64(40)X7 ········· Screw 1l/s4(40)X7 ············ 1 1 1 1 1 
394 MP 41AO 281 * IJ El' .......................... Feed bar·························· 1 1 1 

MN40A3 281 * IJ El' .......................... Feed bar·························· 
MN50A2 281 * IJ El' .......................... Feed bar·························· 

395 M9 1513 022 * Jv I- 15/64(28) Xl 6········ Bolt 15/64(28)X16 ·············· 
396 M9 0624 050 ~ ~ ··························Washer···························· 
397 M9 0801 045 -r ·;; I- .......................... Nut·································· 
398 M9 0851 001 !I:. ;I. * :; 1/s(40)X15·········· Screw 1/s(40)X15 ············· 
399 M9 0804 003 A. .;p: * :; 1/s(44)X4 ··········· Screw 1/s(44)X4··············· 

400 MP 42AO 740 7 I Jv I- .......................... Felt································· 
401 MN40AO 744 - .x ·························· Feed bar forked connection · · 

14 LU2-44QQ ~ IJ - X 



~ jJ -;r.g..mMf4 
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM 

LU2-4400-BOB 
LU2-4420-BOB 

911 

LU2-4410-B1T(-CS) 
LU2-4430-B1 T 

424------~ 
~ 423-- . 

422 

444 

445 !-------441 

420 

445 444 

!---441 

1 5 

425 

443 442 

427 
428 
429 

910 

910 



[g tJ~S-#Ml 
HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM 

~ffl11Hl: 
Fig. $&ii::J- t: $ &ii 45 Description Aml Req. 
No. Parts No. ~ 

~ ~ = b l'i'! 
:::J: :;j: :;j: :::J: 

420 MP 40AO 345 11 v El' :ti······················· Hook saddle (right)-·········· 
MN60A1 345 11 v El' :ti·· ..................... Hook saddle (right)-·········· 1 

421 M9 1509 002 ~ * :; 15/54(28) X22········ Screw 15/54(28) X22··········· 2 2 
422 MP OOBO 750 7 .. ) -;:,. ..1 ( *!l.) .................... Bushing··························· 2 2 
423 MP 0280120 11 x (*!l.)···················· Hook complete · · ·· · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · 2 

MP 43AO 120 1J x (*!l.)···················· Hook complete · · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · 2 
424 MN 12BO 123 * i: / .......................... Bobbin····························· 2 

MN74AO 123 * i: / .......................... Bobbin····························· 1 1 2 
425 MF 10E2 148 I:: -l: cp2.5X15············ Oil wick cp2.5X15············· 2 4 2 2 4 
426 MN 10AO 302 ::t-:173titdl ·························· Opener bracket shaft········· 1 2 1 1 2 
910 MN 10EO 301 ::t - :1 7 3t I (*1J.)-··················· Opener bracket complete·· 1 2 1 1 2 
427 M9 1254 030 ~ '* * :; 3fi5(32) X7. 8 · · ·· ··· Screw 3116(32) X7. 8 ······· ··· 1 2 1 1 2 
428 MP 40AO 340 lm fl ~ ·························· Link································· 1 2 1 1 2 
429 MN52AO 301 ::t - :1 7 3t I ·························· Opener bracket · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · · · · 1 2 1 1 2 

430 M9 0501 053 /'\ * m ~ MS····················· Spring washer M5 · · · · · · · · · · · · · 2 2 
431 M9 1252 045 7 ·;; I- .......................... Nut·································· 2 2 
432 M9 0910 003 ii. ~ * :; 9/64(40)X7 ·········· Screw 9/64(40)X7 ············· 2 2 
433 M9 0401 050 m ~ ·························· Washer···························· 2 2 
434 MN52AO 300 ::t :1 7 .......................... Opener···························· 2 2 
435 MN 12BO 342 1J x • ;I. ~ Ji,.. (..t)···················· Hook shaft bushing (upper)·· 2 2 
436 M9 1201 020 ~:fil:A:ft 11::.;t. *:; 3fis(28)X14.5······ Screw 3h6(28)X14.5········· 2 2 
437 M9 1001 050 m ~ ··························Washer···························· 2 2 
438 MN 10AO 343 1J x • ;I. ~ JI,.. Cf)···················· Hook shaft bushing (lower) ·· 2 2 
439 M9 0607 050 m ~ ··························Washer···························· 2 2 

440 M9 1652 002 ~ * :; 1/4(24)X23·········· Screw 1/4(24)X23 ············· 1 1 
441 M9 1658 002 ~ * :; 1/4(24)X30·········· Screw 1/4(24)X30 ············· 1 1 
442 M9 1201 045 7 "') I- .......................... Nut·································· 1 2 1 1 2 
443 M9 1205 030 ~ '* * :; 3/1s(28)Xll. 5······ Screw 3hs(28) Xll. 5 ·· ······· 1 2 1 1 2 
444 M9 1503 001 !I::. ;I. * :; 15/54(28) X4. 5 · ····· Screw 15/s4(28)X4. 5 ········· 2 4 2 2 4 
445 MP 40AO 344 1J v El' tr.·· ..................... Hook saddle (left) ·· ··· · ·· · ··· 1 

MN60A1 344 1J v El' tr.·· ..................... Hook saddle (left) ············ 
911 MP 41 EO 644 * :; • • (*!l.)···················· Gear complete················· 2 

MP 61 EO 642 * :; • • (*!l.)···················· Gear complete · · ·· · ·· · · · ···· · · · 1 1 2 
446 M9 1602 001 !I::. ;I. * :; 1/4(40)X4 ··········· Screw 1/4(40)X4··············· 3 6 3 3 6 
447 MP 41 EO 642 * :; • • (::Jc)···················· Hook driving gear (large) ·· 1 2 

MP 61EO 642 * :; Ii: • (;;le)···················· Hook driving gear (large) ·· 2 
448 M9 1655 001 !I:. ;I. * :; 1/4(40) X6. 5 ········ Screw 1/4(40) X6. 5 ............ 2 2 
449 MP OOBO 643 * :; Ii: • ( tj\) .................... Hook driving gear (small)·· 2 2 

450 M9 1603 001 I- ;I. * :; • $\:; l/4(40)X5 ··········· Screw l/4(40)X5··············· 2 2 
451 MN52A2 245 p:j tt /'\ * .......................... Spring····························· 2 

1 6 LU2-4400 ~ IJ - x 



[]] *W ~ J -~ (I) 
KNIFE MECHANISM (I) 

912 

462 

r I 1 U'i i;i/Jtl:4'(471~1,,l"~;~I 
- • 0 ® l .. - • 0 i/ (462) 

(465) 

(476) (475) (471) 

(912) 

1 7 



[]] *W~Jml (I) 
KNIFE MECHANISM (I) 

Fig. $ifi,::i-I" 
No. Parts No. 

460 M9 0911 030 
461 M9 1106 022 
462 MN50AO 839 
463 M9 1102 010 
464 MP 41AO 838 
465 M9 0916 011 
466 MP 4180 838 
467 M9 0801 010 
469 M9 0944 002 

470 MN50AO 192 
471 M9 0605 002 
472 MN50AO 507 
473 MN60E1 154 
912 MN60AO 950 
475 MN 60AO 411 
476 MN60A1 950 
477 MN60A2 742 
478 MN60EO 154 
479 MN60AO 837 

480 M9 0906 010 
481 MN60AO 836 
482 MN 60A1 742 

~ '-* * 

Cl 

'"' 

:; 
~ " 7\ 11 ;j{ J[, I-
;t. .A lll!. 11 A 

"' lID. * :; 
fi!il ~ ;t. .A 
lID. * :; 
3 lb ;t. .A 
lID. * :; 
:siz. * :; 

t& /'\ * ~ * :; 
i? / 1.t -( 71'\ * • pq Ji: 
I/ /'\ m SL 
::i 0 
I/ 1<. 

ii 
~ pq Ji: 
;I. .A A 

"' 
lID. * :; 
;t. .A ~ 

ii 

.......................... 
11 /64(40)X12········ 
.......................... 
9/54(40)X4 ·········· .......................... 
9/64(40)X4 ·········· .......................... 
1/s(44)X9.2 ········ 
9/64(40) X4. 5 ······· 

·························· 
3132(56) X3. 8 ······· .......................... 
.......................... 
.......................... 
.......................... 
.......................... 
.......................... 
.......................... 
(ti)···················· 

9/64(40)X9.5······· 
(:;£) .................... 
.......................... 

Description 

Screw············································ 
Bolt 11 /64(40)X12 ···························· 
Trimming knife holder······················ 
Screw 9/54(40)X4 ··························· 
Fixed blade · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
Screw 9/54(40)X4 ··························· 
Moved knife ··· ··· ·· ··· ··· ···· ·· · ··· ·· ··· ··· ··· 
Screw 1/s(44)X9.2·························· 
Screw 9/54(40)X4.5 ························ 

Spring plate ·· · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · · · 
Screw 3f3z(56) X3. 8 ························ 
Reversing spring····························· 
Guide············································ 
Lever complete······························ 
Roller············································ 
Lever············································ 
Cover············································ 
Guide············································ 
Knife pad (right) ·· · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · 

Screw9/54(40)X9.5 ························ 
Knife pad (left)-······························ 
Cover············································ 

~ffl111t 
Amt. Req. 

2 
~ ~ ~ 
1 1 2 
1 1 2 
1 1 2 
3 3 6 
1 1 2 
2 2 4 
1 1 2 
1 1 2 
1 1 2 

1 1 2 
3 3 6 
1 1 2 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 8 LU2-4400 ~ IJ - x 



515 

507 

\ 

504 

574 

561 

1 9 



~ *-W~JWfii (ID 
KNIFE MECHANISM (ID 

~.l'IHli It 
Fig. $~::J-t:' $ "' ~ Description Amt Req. 
No. Parts No. "" 8 

= 6 ~ 
~ ~ :::;i: 

500 M9 1134 015 3¥- * :; ~ ft M5(0.5)X7.5 ······ Screw MS(0.5)X7.5························ 2 
501 MP 43AO 910 I) / ? .......................... Link··············································· 1 
502 M9 150S 022 * J(, I- 15/54(28) Xl 2. 5····· Bolt 15/54(2S) Xl 2. 5 ························· 1 
503 MN60A3 228 ll!2 .......................... Arm··············································· 1 
504 MN50AO 910 I) / ? .......................... Link··············································· 1 
505 M9 0550 050 BJ! ~ .......................... Washer·········································· 2 
506 M9 1201 022 * )(, I- .......................... Bolt··············································· 2 
507 MN60A2 22S ll!2 .......................... Arm············· .. ································ 1 1 1 
50S M9 1509 022 * J(, I- 15/64(28) X12. 5····· Bolt l5/54(2S)X12. 5 ························· 1 1 1 
509 M9 1110 002 3¥- * :; ll/54(40)XS ......... Screw ll/54(40)XS .......................... 2 2 2 
510 MN60AO 172 * .:z. J(, ;I. ii' ............................ Thread releasing bracket · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · · · 1 1 1 
511 MN60A6 572 ·y )(, 4 J{. * .......................... Spring··········································· 1 1 1 
512 MN60AO 173 * .:z. }(, ;I. .......................... Thread releasing plate····················· 1 1 1 
513 M9 1112 015 3¥- * :; ~ # 11/64(40)X5 ········· Screw 11;54(40)X5 .......................... 1 1 1 
514 M9 1106 004 7 7 ..,,. -( * :; 11 /64(40)XS ········· Screw 11/s4(40)XS ·························· 4 4 4 
515 MN60EO 746 7 v :\'- ~ 7 )[, '7 11' (*ll.) .................... Flexible wire complete · · · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· ··· · ·· 1 1 1 
516 MP 60A1 601 J& ft ~ ·························· Mounting plate································ 1 1 1 
517 M9 1373 045 7 "'/ I- M5····················· Nut M5 ·········································· 2 2 2 
51S M9 1109 002 3¥- * :; 11 /64(40)X7 ········· Screw 11 /s4(40)X7 ·························· 1 1 1 
519 MN60AO 620 71 i:i / ? 1J ·:; 7 HP-5N ................ Nylon clip HP-5N · ............. ········ ··· ··· 1 1 1 

520 M9 4003 099 T 1 i:J / ? I) ·:; 7 HP-3N ················ Nylon clip HP-3N ............................ 1 1 1 
521 M9 1516 002 3¥- * :; 15/54(28) XS. 5 ······ Screw 15/s4(2S) XS. 5 ....................... 2 2 2 
522 MN50AO 750 7 ·:; ~ .:!. .......................... Bushing········································· 1 1 1 
523 MN50AO 350 "jJ A .......................... Cam······················ .. ······················ 1 1 1 
524 M9 1602 020 1'1il /\'.it.!!:. ;I.*:; 1/4(40)X10······ .. ·· Screw 1/4(40)X10 ··························· 2 2 2 
525 MN72AO 350 "jJ A .......................... Cam·············································· 1 1 1 
526 M9 1055 020 1'1il'.i\'.it lf:.;1. *:; M4X4 ................. Screw M4X4 .................................. 2 2 2 
527 M9 1263 015 3¥- * :; ~ ft M5XO. 5XS. 5 · .. ··· Screw M5XO. 5XS. 5· ·· ···· ······ ·· ···· ·· ··· 2 2 2 
52S MN55AO 975 i:J ·:; t:' .I / t:' (:ti) .................... Ball joint (right) ... · · · · ·· · · · · ..... · ·· · .... · · · · 1 1 1 
529 M9 1377 045 7 ·:; I- (::£i)(M5) ............ Nut M5 (right) ..... · · · .... · · · ·· · · .... · · .. ·· · · · 1 1 1 
530 M9 5004 023 '9 i6 ~ ~ }(, I- ·························· Bolt· .............................................. 1 1 1 
531 M9 1374 045 7 ·:; I- (ti;:)(M5) ............ Nut M5 (left) .................................. 1 1 1 
532 MN55AO 975 [J ·:; t:' .I / t:' (ti:) .................... Ball joint (left) ................................ 1 1 1 
540 M9 5003 067 )14 it t:: / (BX~) cl>5X14···· Pin type BX cj>5X14···· ..................... 1 1 1 
541 MN50AO 572 •y J(, ~ J\ * .......................... Spring ........................................... 1 1 1 
542 M9 1111 015 3¥- * :,; ~ it 11 /s4(40)X5.5 ...... Screw 11 /54(40)X5.5 ....................... 1 1 1 
543 MN60A5 572 •y J(, ~ J\ * ·························· Spring ........................................... 1 1 1 
544 MN60EO 950 *..:z.JL-;< i.,.1\-*-!l..ll. .......................... Thread releasing lever······· ........... · .. 1 1 1 
545 MN50AO 411 ::J i:J ·························· Roller ............................................ 1 1 1 
546 M9 1131 015 3¥- * :; ~ it 11 /54(40) X3. 6 ...... Screw 11 /s4(40)X3. 6 ....................... 1 1 1 
547 M9 1107 045 7 ·:; I- 11 /64(40)·············· Nut 11 /64(40) ................................... 1 1 1 
54S M9 1231 015 3¥- * :; ~ ft 3/15(2S) X5 .......... Screw 3!is(28) X5 ........................... 1 1 1 
549 MN72A1 601 J& it ~ .......................... Mounting plate .. · .. ·········· .. · .. · ..... · .. ··· 1 1 1 

550 M9 1201 045 7 ·:; I- 3/16(2S) ............... Nut 3/is(28) .................................... 1 1 1 
551 MN72A1 750 7 ·:; ~ .:!. .......................... Bushing ......................................... 1 1 1 
552 MF 36AO 750 7 ·:; ~ .:!. (1i)··· ................. Bushing ......................................... 1 1 1 
553 M9 OS02 002 3¥- * :; 1/s(44)X7 ........... Screw 1/s(44)X7 ............................. 2 2 2 
554 MN60AO SS6 ~* lb ll!2 ( *1!.) .................... Vibrating crank .......... ···· ................. 1 1 1 
555 M9 1001 020 1'1'!7\'.it .!!:.;!. *:; 11 /64(40)X5 ......... Screw 11 /s4(40)X5 .......................... 2 2 2 
556 MN50A3 454 td! .......................... Shaft ............................................. 1 1 1 
557 MN60AO 454 td! .......................... Shaft ............................................. 1 1 1 
55S MN60AO 603 J& it ii' .......................... Set plate ........................................ 1 1 1 
559 MN50AO 477 ~ I- ·:; I~ .......................... Stopper ......................................... 1 1 1 
560 M9 1109 002 3¥- * :; 11 /64(40)X7 ......... Screw ll/s4(40)X7 .......................... 3 3 3 
561 M9 5003 067 ~ it t:: / (BX~) cl>5X24 ..... Pin type BX cl>5X24············ ............. 1 1 1 
562 M9 1102 002 3¥- * :; 11 /64(40)XS.5 ······ Screw ll/54(40)XS. 5 ....................... 1 1 1 
563 M9 1111 033 t:: / * :; ll/54(40)X6 ......... Screw 11 /s4(40)X6 .......................... 1 1 1 
564 MN50A3 950 v J\ .......................... Lever ............................................ 1 1 1 
565 M9 1103 016 }!. 3¥- * :; ~ # 11 /64(40)X6. 8 ······ Screw 11 /s4(40)X6. S ....................... 1 1 1 
566 M9 0615 063 ~ it t:: / .......................... Pin ................................................ 1 1 1 
567 MN50A4 22S ll!2 .......................... Arm ............................................... 1 1 1 
56S M9 1112 002 3¥- * :; 11 /s4(40)X12········ Screw 11 /s4(40)X12······ ................... 1 1 1 
569 M9 1105 045 7 ·:; I- 11 /64(40) .............. Nut 11 /64(40) ................................... 1 1 1 

570 MN50A3 601 J& ft ~ .......................... Mounting plate ................................ 1 1 1 
571 M9 1373 045 7 ·:; I- M5 ..................... Nut M5 .......................................... 2 2 2 
572 MP 41EO 519 './ v ./ -( t:' ~Jl..ll: .......................... Solenoid complete ........... · .............. 1 1 1 
573 MN50AO 7SO * J(, 5 .......................... Holder· .......................................... 1 1 1 
574 MF lOAO 6S9 * }[, 5 .......................... Holder ........................................... 2 2 2 
575 M9 1603 003 }!. 3¥- * :; l/4(24)X16·········· Screw 1/4(24)X16 ........................... 1 1 1 
576 M9 1602 003 }!. 3¥- * :; 1/4(24)X13·········· Screw l/4(24)X13 ........................... 1 1 1 
577 M9 5001 037 p llll. * :,; M5Xl5 ............... Screw M5X15 ................................. 2 2 2 
57S M9 1111 030 ~ '* * :; 11 /s4(40)X4 ......... Screw 11 /s4(40)X4 .......................... 1 1 1 
579 MN50A3 572 ·:; )(, ~ J\ * .......................... Spring ........................................... 1 1 1 

20 LU2-4400 ~ IJ - ;z.·· 



[3 9 'Y r J \ 'Y ? • ~f:B~1ij 
TOUCH BACK & DETECTOR MECHANISM 

580 581 

\ 

J 
582 583 585 586 587 

/ 1= . .-(/ -~ :::7 ··• .. 
I ~, 

' 

''----' 

21 

598 

I 
596 



~ -9 'Y ::j-J\ 'Y ? • ~1±1~-
TOUCH BACK & DETECTOR MECHANISM 

f~JIHIH'i 
Fig. $~::J-I'" $ "' :g Description Amt. Req. 
No. Parts No. '"' ~ 

= 6 g 
~ ~ ::;i: 

580 MP 61 EO 534 ?I ·:; 7 .A 1 ·:; H!l.:li: ·························· Touth switch complete ..................... 1 1 1 
581 M9 1106 004 -;/ 7 -:;' 1 * y 11 /54(40)X8 ......... Screw 11 /54(40)X8 .......................... 6 6 6 
582 MP 61AO 601 mi 1-t :t.& ·························· Mounting holder· ............................. 1 1 1 
583 MP 61AO 780 * )[, 9 .......................... Holder ........................................... 1 1 1 
584 MP 41EO 950 L.- 1\ - *JJ. 

...... .......................... Lever complete .............................. 1 1 1 .JL 

585 M9 7003 095 7' - .A f.$ *Jl. 'JI.. .......................... Earth wire complete ........................ 1 1 1 
586 MN50A1 780 * )[, .If ·························· Holder ........................................... 1 1 1 
587 MQ60A1 780 * )[, .If .......................... Holder ........................................... 1 1 1 
913 MN72EO 682 -;/ I) (*Jl.:li:) ................. Pulley (complete) ........................... 1 1 1 
588 MN70AO 456 td! ~ .......................... Ball bearing .................................... 1 1 1 
589 M9 0330 065 c ~ 11: ;;f. ~ 30 ....................... Retaining ring C-type 30 .................. 1 1 1 

590 M9 3001 050 mt ~ .......................... Washer .......................................... 1 1 1 
591 MF OlAO 259 .&M~Ji!II.A 7' 1) / 7 .......................... Supporter spring .... · ........................ 1 1 1 
592 MF OlAO 476 .A A: 'if B ....................... Spacer B ....................................... 1 1 1 
593 MN72A1 694 Yi !;J" :t.& F20 Ct) .................... Speed command disk F20 (up) ........ · 1 1 1 
594 MF 01AO 476 .A A: - 'if A ........................ Spacer A ........................................ 2 2 2 
595 MN82AO 694 Yi !;J" :t.& Fll Cf) .................... Speed command disk Fl 1 (down) .... · 1 1 1 
596 MN72E1 682 -;/ 1) (;*!!) .................... Pulley (complete) ........................... 1 1 1 
597 M9 1520 002 :sir * y 15/s4(28) x12 ........ Screw 15/s4(28)X12 ......................... 2 2 2 
598 M9 3002 050 mt ~ .......................... Washer .......................................... 1 1 1 
914 MN82EO 406 ~ t±l ~ (*Jl.31:) ................. Detector bracket (complete) ............ 1 1 1 
599 M9 1506 001 11: ;;f. * y 15/54(28) X7 ......... Screw 15/54(28) X7 .......................... 1 1 1 

600 M9 1519 002 :sir * y 15/54(28)X7. 5 ...... Screw 15/54(28) X7. 5 ....................... 1 1 1 
601 MN72A1 950 [.., 1\ (*1J.) .................... Lever (complete) ........................... 1 1 1 
602 M9 1516 015 :sir * :;- ffei it 15/s4(28) X6 ......... Screw 15/54(28)X6 .......................... 1 1 1 
603 MN50AO 417 :i' J.. ~ cl>16· ................... Rubber ring cl>16 ............................. 1 l 1 
604 MN 50AO 729 t: * I) /\ * 

.......................... Spring ........................................... 1 1 1 
605 M9 1502 045 7 ·:; I- 15/s4(28) .............. Nut 15/64(28) ................................... 2 2 2 
606 M9 1517 015 :sir * y ~ 1-t 15/54(28)X14 ........ Screw 15/54(28)Xl4························· 2 2 2 
607 M9 1105 045 T ·:; I- 11 /64(40) .............. Nut 11 /64(40) ................................... 1 1 1 
608 M9 1015 095 './ v ./ 1 I'" (*Jl.:li:) ................. Solenoid (complete) ....................... 1 1 1 
609 M9 8005 022 * )j., I- M8X12 ............... Bolt M8X12···································· 1 1 1 

610 MP 61Al 601 mi it :t.& .......................... Set plate ........................................ 1 1 1 
611 M9 0601 053 /\ :t- m ~ 5 ........................ Spring washer 6 .................... · .. · ...... 2 2 2 
612 M9 1574 045 7 ·:; I- M6 ..................... Nut M6 .......................................... 2 2 2 
613 MN50A2 910 1) / 7 .......................... Link ............................................... 1 1 1 
614 M9 1502 022 * }[, I- 15/54(28)X13 ........ Bolt 15/54(28)X13 ............................ 1 1 1 
615 MN 50A5 228 Jl§a .......................... Arm ............................................... 1 1 1 

22 LU2-4400 ~ 'J - x· 



~ *~~14 
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM 

620 621 
\ 

623 624 625 626 

VI 
627 628 629 630 

639 

(631) 657 (636) 656 655 (636) 648 647 646 645 644 643 642 

23 

-----632 

--633 

------,,L--634 

--~.-<------(653) 

638 637 

635 
636 



~ ~~-
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM 

i'i.EDilUt 
Fig. $d&:::i- I'" $ Cl ~ Description Amt. Req. 
No. Parts No. = 8 

8 ~ = 6 § ::g: ::g: Si' Si' 

620 MP40A3 740 7 I Jj, " ........................... Felt································· 1 1 1 1 1 
621 MP40E2 688 J'( 1' -:f I::: "E (*IJ.) ....•••.••.......•.• Oil pipe complete ··· · · · ···· ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
623 MN40EO 138 ~ 1' Jj, 9 / ? (&)···················· Oil reservoir complete ···· ··· 1 1 1 1 1 
624 MN70AO 691 jj ~ 'r ·:; " .......................... Gasket····························· 1 1 1 1 1 
625 M9 1402 010 pjt • JID. * ~ M4X16··············· Screw M4X16················· 2 2 2 2 2 
626 MN70AO 780 * Jj, ~ .......................... Holder····························· 1 1 1 1 1 
627 MP 40AO 688 /'( 1' -:f 3DX1X400·········· Oil pipe 3DX1 X400 ·········· 1 1 1 1 1 
628 MP40A1 688 /'( 1' -:f 5DX1X400·········· Oil pipe 5DX1 X400 ·········· 1 1 1 1 1 
629 MP 40E1 688 J'(-( -:f. 7IJL- I- (&)···················· Pipe felt complete············· 1 1 1 1 1 

630 MF 36AO 680 it ~ ··························Wire································ 1 1 1 1 1 
631 M9 0903 002 3jZ * ~ 9/54(40)X6.5 ······· Screw 9/54(40)X6.5 ·········· 4 7 4 4 7 
632 M9 0304 053 J'i. * Iii ~ 3.5····················· Spring washer 3. 5 · · · · · · · · · · ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
633 MF 10AO 689 * Jj, ~ .......................... Holder····························· 1 1 1 1 1 
634 MP 60A1 689 * Jj, ~ .......................... Holder····························· 1 1 1 1 1 
635 MP 40A1 689 * Jj, ~ ............................ Holder····························· 1 1 1 1 1 
636 M9 0906 002 l]l * ~ 9/54(40)X4. 5 ······· Screw 9/54(40)X4.5 ·········· 8 8 8 8 8 
637 M9 1111 001 .11:. ;!. * ~ .......................... Screw······························ 2 2 2 2 2 
638 MN40AO 750 7 ·:; ~ .:L .......................... Bushing··························· 1 1 1 1 1 
639 MP 40A2 688 /'( 1' -:f 3DX1X90 ··········· Oil pipe 3DX1 X90 ············ 1 1 1 1 1 

640 M9 5007 063 ~ '* I::" / .......................... Pin·································· 
641 MN40A1 572 •y }j, • J'i. * .......................... Spring····························· 
642 MN40AO 705 J'i. * 11!1 I .......................... Spring holder···················· 
643 M9 0805 002 3jZ * ~ 1/a(44)X4.5 ········ Screw 1/s(44)X4.5············ 
644 M9 0944 003 :Jl. 3jZ * ~ 9/54(40)X5 ·········· Screw 9/54(40)X5 ············· 
645 MN40EO 337 7 -< Jj, 9 ............................... Filter······························· 
646 M9 0905 003 :Jl. !il * ~ 9/54(40)X7 ·········· Screw 9/54(40)X7 ············· 
647 MP 60EO 601 I& # t!it (&)···················· Mounting plate complete···· 
648 MP 40A4 689 * Jj, ~ .............................. Holder····························· 
649 MQ60A2 780 * Jj, ~ .......................... Holder····························· 

650 M9 0920 002 -sir * ~ 9/54(40)X6. 5 ······· Screw S/54(40)X6.5 ·········· 1 1 
651 MN70A6 780 * Jj, ~ .......................... Holder····························· 1 1 
652 MP40AO 571 )di •y :¥ :;- .......................... Oil pipe joint ·· ·· · ·· ··· ···· ··· ··· 1 1 
653 M9 1109 004 m~t-t:t7~1.i~ 11 /54(4Q)X9 ········· Screw 11 /64(40)X9 ············ 4 4 4 4 4 
654 MP 60AO 688 /'( 1' -:f 3DX1X370·········· Oil pipe 3DX1 X370 ······· ··· 1 1 1 

MP40A2 688 /'( 1' -:f 3DX1X90 ··········· Oil pipe 3DX1 X90 ············ 1 1 
655 MP 40A3 688 /'( 1' -:f 3DX1X300·········· Oil pipe 3DX1 X300 ······· ··· 1 1 
656 MF lOAO 689 * Jj, ~ .......................... Holder····························· 3 3 3 3 3 
657 MN50EO 742 7 9 (&)-··················· Oil reservoir complete ··· · ··· 1 2 1 1 2 
658 MF 10E2 148 I::: "E +2.5X65············ Oil wick + 2. 5X65·········· ··· 2 3 2 2 3 
659 MF 10E2 148 I::: "E +2.5X545··········· Oil wick +2.5x545 ........... 1 1 1 1 1 

660 MP40A5 688 J'( 1' -:f 3DX0.5X410······· Oil pipe 3DXO. 5X410 ······· 1 1 
661 MP40A4 688 J'( 1' -:f 3DX1X445·········· Oil pipe 3DX1 X445 ·········· 1 1 
662 MP40A3 689 * Jj, 9 ·························· Holder····························· 3 3 2 2 2 
663 MP40E3 688 /'( 1' -:ft: =em :1r. .......................... Oil wick··························· 1 1 1 1 1 
664 MP 40E4 688 /'( 1' -:f t: =e m :1r. .......................... Oil wick··························· 1 1 1 1 1 
665 MP 60AO 689 * Jj, ~ .......................... Holder····························· 1 1 1 1 1 
666 M9 1109 002 !il * v 11 /64(40)X7········· Screw 11 /s4(40)X7 ············ 1 1 1 1 1 

24 LU2-4400 ~ IJ - ;{ 



rm it•~ 
ACCESSORIES 

824 823 822 

I\ 

825 

~ 
826 

~ 

830 832 833 

862 

y 
861 860 859 858 

917 

811 

821 

827 

815 816 

~817 

@ 

~~ 818 

r 
.------918- - ----. 

837 -"7 838 

25 

~ ~846 
~847 

jL----848 

849 

850 



~ 1"1116h 
ACCESSORIES 

ffm•• 
Fig. flll~:::J-1" flll "' :g Description Amt Req. 
No. Parts No. RR 13 

8 ~ = b ~ 
::;i: ::;i: ;:j: ;:j: ::;i: 

811 MP 2080 128 ~ :,,. ::,... it DPX17-23··········· Needle DPX17-23 ············ 3 6 3 3 6 
812 MS 02A2 976 ...... M • A rt -;- 3························ Socket wrench 3 ·· · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · 1 1 1 /\. 

813 MS02Al 976 ...... M • A If. -;- 2.5 ..................... Socket wrench 2. 5 · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 1 1 /\. 

814 MS02AO 976 ...... M • A rt -;- 2························ Scoket wrench 2 ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 1 1 /\. 

815 MN 1280123 ;j{ t:: ::,... .......................... Bobbin····························· 4 4 
816 MN74AO 123 ~ t: ::,... .......................... Bobbin····························· 4 4 4 
817 M9 0550 050 - jj ~ Iii ~ 5························ Washer 5 ························· 2 2 2 2 2 
818 M9 0401 041 A. * * ~ 4.5X20··············· Screw 4. 5X20 ·· · ·· ··· · ·· ···· ·· · 2 2 4 4 4 
819 MN70AO 419 W,j • :::f J.. .......................... Vibration preventing rubber · · 2 2 2 2 2 

820 MN70Al 419 W,j • :::f J.. .......................... Vibration preventing rubber · · 2 2 2 2 2 
821 MF 60AO 137 511! j! :,,. .......................... Oiler································ 1 1 1 1 1 
822 MB02AO 608 * ~ 181 :,,. ( i:j:i) .................... Screw driver (middle)······· 1 1 1 1 1 
823 MB02A1 608 * ~ 181 :,,. ( Jj\) ••••.•.•..•.•...••.. Screw driver (small) · · · ·· · · · · 1 1 1 1 1 
824 MN lOAO 172 * ii :,,. B ( *'!) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · Thread a needle kit··········· 1 1 1 1 1 
825 MF OlAO 565 BtM~ill!iJil. ·· · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · · · Adjusting plate fa speed ccrnmand disk 1 1 1 
826 M9 0301 037 p -;- "" * ~ M3X6················· Screw M3X6···················· 1 1 1 
827 MN82AO 180 * ~ l*1 · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · ·· · · · Thread guide···················· 1 1 1 

830 MN70EO 149 511! $ .......................... Oil can····························· 
831 MF 40EO 193 * :iL Mt Iii 2 * :iL ( *.H) .................... Cotton stand ..................... 

MN50EO 193 * :iL Mt Ill 3 * .u: <m)···················· Cotton stand····················· 
832 MP 60EO 193 * :iL Mt Iii 2 * :iL (*.H)(fal±l(J)h)····· Cotton stand (Export only) · 

MN lOEO 193 * :iL Mt Iii 3 * :iL <mHfal±l(J)h) ····· Cotton stand (Export only) · 
833 MN69EO 190 * ,lft: fr m 'r (*.H)···················· Bobbin winder ·· · ·· · · · · ·· ···· · · · 
915 MP 60EO 776 "" JI,, I- 1J 1'\ - (*.H)(OOl*JO)h)····· Belt cover complete (Domestic mly) 
918 MN72E1 776 /"( JI,, I- 1J 1<. - (*.H) (OOl*JO)h) ····· Belt cover complete (Domestic mly) 1 1 1 
837 MF 01AO 776 /"(JI,, I- 1J I'\ - 1 ·························· Belt cover 1 · ·· · ·· · ·· ··· · ·· · ··· ·· · 1 1 1 
838 M9 1109 004 PWff/7?1 .:f~ 11 /64(40)X8 ········· Screw 11 /54(40)X8 ············ 2 2 2 
839 M9 1506 004 -:/ 7 ""? 1 * ~ 15/54(28) XS········· Screw 15/s4(28)X8 ············ 2 2 2 

840 M9 0410 037 p -;- /'( * ~ M4X8················· Screw M4X8···················· 1 1 
841 MF OlEl 776 /"( J[, I- 1J 1'\ - 2 Cm)···················· Belt cover 2 (complete) ... 1 1 
842 M9 1003 045 -;- ":I I- M4····················· Nut M4 ···························· 1 1 
843 MN72AO 776 /"( J[, I- 1J 1<. - 3 .......................... Belt cover 3······················ 1 1 1 
846 M9 0701 099 0 p - s m :0 ·························· Magnet block for reservoir · 1 1 1 1 1 
847 MF 01 EO 418 • ii= (*.H)···················· Hinge complete · ·· ··· ··· · ·· · ·· · 2 2 2 2 2 
848 MF OOAO 608 * ~ 181 :,,. (::k)···················· Screw driver (large)·········· 1 1 1 1 1 
849 MN40EO 727 1j\ ~ tm "' (*.H)···················· Small parts· ...................... 1 1 1 1 1 RR 

850 MN40AO 578 ,. J: 't !:::° ::,... .......................... Knee lifter pin················ ... 1 1 1 1 1 
917 MN70EO 139 511! ~ <m)···················· Oil reservoir complete ···· ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
851 MF 20A1 723 ,. J: 't fib ·························· Knee lifter shaft · ·· · ·· · ·· ··· · ·· · 1 1 1 1 1 
852 MF 20A1 729 I:: * IJ I'\ * .......................... Spring····························· 1 1 1 1 1 
853 M9 2001 031 ~ '* ;j{ JI,, I- .......................... Bolt································· 1 1 1 1 1 
854 M9 1501 045 -;- ·;; I- .......................... Nut·································· 2 2 2 2 2 
855 M9 1520 001 ii:. ;!. * ~ .......................... Screw······························ 2 2 2 2 2 
856 MN70AO 724 ,. J: If ll!Q .......................... Knee lifter crank ·· ··· ··· ···· ··· 1 1 1 1 1 
857 M9 0515 065 E ~ ii:. ;!. • 9 ........................ E-type stop ring 9 ············· 1 1 1 1 1 
858 M9 7001 052 ~ '* Iii ~ ··························Washer···························· 1 1 1 1 1 
859 M9 2002 002 :>iz: * ~ .......................... Screw······························ 1 1 1 1 1 

860 MP40AO 139 511! ~ .......................... Oil reservoir ·· · ··· ·· ··· · ·· ···· ··· 
861 MF 60AO 734 t: = - )[, 1J 1<. - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · ·· · · · Vinyl cover · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · ·· · · · · · · · 
862 MN40A4 740 7 :t )[, I- .......................... Felt································· 

26 LU2-4400~ IJ-7: 



~ 't-:;·gB£~ 
GAUGE PARTS LIST 

Needle Plate 

3/s-5/s 

3/4-1 

f*l¥!JI 
Presser Foot 

(Inside) 

3/s-5/s 

~ 

3/4- l 

9J.¥!JI 
Presser Foot 

(Outside) 

3/s-5/s 

~ 

3/4- l 

Needle Clamp Feed Dog 

3/s-5/s 3/s-5/s 

.,.~"' ~ 

3/4-1 3/4- l 

27 

Slide Plate( L) Slide Plate(R) 

Fig. 530 
till,~ *JI.- I-

Connecting bolt 

ITTTI 111111111 11111111111111 

1/s-5/s 3/4-1 
M95003023 M95006023 

Fig. 900 *;tf*l(*.ll.) 
Thread guide (complete) 

~ I ~ 
1/s-3/s l!z-1 

MP62E0180 MN62E0180 



~ 'T-v·~~ 
GAUGE PARTS LIST 

SI£ ::i - t= Parts No. 

itrtnt~ ittli i*l~I 5'~~I it~:\- ~·J A-"' 1Jtli(1-r:) A-"' 1JtJi(~) 
Presser Foot Presser Foot 

Gauge Size Needle Plate (Inside) (Outside) Needle Clamp Feed Dog Slide Plate( L) Slide Plate(R) 

Type LU2-4420-B 0 B 

1 /s( 3.2m/m) MP42J4101 MP20J4107 MP20J4106 MP20J4102 MP20J4104 MN10A0473 MN10A0474 

5132( 4 m/m) MP42J5101 MP20J5107 MP20J5106 MP20J5102 MP20J5104 "' "' 
3 hs( 4. am/m) MP42J6101 MP43J6107 MP42J6106 MP43J6102 MP42J6104 "' "' 
1 / 4 ( 6. 4m/m) MP42J8101 MP20J8107 MP20J8106 MP20J8102 MP20J8104 "' "' 
5 hs( 8 m/m) MP42J9101 MP20J9107 MP20J9106 MP20J9102 MP20J9104 MP20B1473 "' 
3 /s( 9.5m/m) MP42Kl101 MP20Kll07 MP20K1106 MP20Kl102 MP20K1104 "' "' 
112 (12. 7m/m) MP42K3101 MP20K3107 MP20K3106 MP20K3102 MP20K3104 MPOOB0473 "' 
5 /s(l6 m/m) MP42K4101 MP20K4107 MP20K4106 MP20K4102 MP20K4104 "' "' 
3 /4(19 m/m) MP42K5101 MP20K5107 MP20K5106 MP20K5102 MP20K5104 MN10Al473 MP20B2474 

1 (25. 4m/m) MP42K6101 MP20K6107 MP20K6106 MP20K6102 MP20K6104 MP20B3473 "' 

Type LU2-4430-B 1 T 

1 /s(3.2m/m) MP43J4101 MP20J4107 MP43J4106 MP20J4102 MP43J4104 MN50A0473 MN72A1474 

5132( 4 m/m) MP43J5101 MP20J5107 MP43J5106 MP20J5102 MP43J5104 "' "' 
3 hs( 4. am/m) MP43J6101 MP43J6107 MP43J6106 MP43J6102 MP43J6104 "' "' 
1 /4( 6.4m/m) MP43J8101 MP20J8107 MP43J8106 MP20J8102 MP43J8104 "' "' 
5 /is( 8 m;m) , MP43J9101 MP20J9107 MP43J9106 MP20J9102 MP43J9104 MN50A1473 "' 
3 /s( 9.5m/m) MP43Kl101 MP20K1107 MP43K1106 MP20K1102 MP43K1104 "' "' 
112 (12. 7m/m) MP43K3101 MP20K3107 MP43K3106 MP20K3102 MP43K3104 MN50A2473 "' 
5 Is (16 m/m) MP43K4101 MP20K4107 MP43K4106 MP20K4102 MP43K4104 "' "' 
3 I 4 (l9 m/m) MP43K5101 MP20K5107 MP43K5106 MP20K5102 MP43K5104 MN50A3473 MN72A2474 

1 (25.4m/m) MP43K6101 MP20K6107 MP43K6106 MP20K6102 MP43K6102 MN50A4473 "' 
Type LU2-4400-B 0 B 

MP40B0101 MP60A0107 MPOOB0106 ~ MP4080104 MPOOB0473 MPOOB0474 

Type LU2-4410-B 1 T(-CS) 

MP41B0101 MP60A0107 MPOOB0106 ~ MP41B0104 MPOOB0473 MP41A0474 

28 


